
Dakota Wesleyan (SD) (10-8) -vs- Northwestern (14-7)
3/14/2026 at Papillion, Neb.

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Devin Dirkx (1-0)
Loss: Broc Berry (0-1)
HBP: None
PB: None
 
Start: 3:30 PM   Time: 2:30   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Dakota Wesleyan (SD) 1 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 4 11 1
Northwestern 0 0 7 0 1 2 0 0 X 10 9 2

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Lane Darrow cf 5 0 1 0 0 1 0
Caleb Meyers rf 4 1 2 0 0 1 0
Mason Riley lf 4 2 3 3 0 1 0
Dexter Payne 1b/p 4 0 2 0 0 0 1
Kelbee Woodham dh/1b 4 0 1 1 0 1 0
Joseph Tharaldson ss 4 0 1 0 0 0 2
Talan Ball 3b 4 0 0 0 0 2 0
Kyler Adams c 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Ean Laird ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Caleb Breuer pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jackson Jarding ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Landon Ruesink 2b 3 1 1 0 0 1 2
    Tommy Dutton ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Broc Berry p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Brayden Cherrey dh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 37 4 11 4 0 8 5

2B: Caleb Meyers (1); Mason Riley (1); Kelbee Woodham (1)
HR: Mason Riley (1)
CS: Tommy Dutton (1)
E: Landon Ruesink (1)
DP: 2

Northwestern 10

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Nikolai Wede lf 4 1 2 2 1 1 3
Ranier Castillo 2b 3 2 0 0 2 2 1
Devin Dirkx p/1b 3 1 1 0 2 0 0
    Tyler Schroeder pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Jack Craig rf 4 1 2 1 1 1 0
Grant Rychnovsky 1b 4 0 1 2 1 2 1
    TJ Silliman ss 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Calab Caciari 3b 2 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Grant Guidry ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bryce Click cf 3 2 1 2 1 1 2
Kevin Rubio c 3 0 2 1 0 0 0
    Karsten Mathsen ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Brody Ayers ss/p 3 0 0 0 1 0 0
    Chase Dixson dh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 31 10 9 8 9 7 7

2B: Nikolai Wede (1)
HR: Nikolai Wede (1)
SH: Calab Caciari (1)
SB: Tyler Schroeder (1); TJ Silliman (1)
E: Ranier Castillo (1); TJ Silliman (1)

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Broc Berry (L, 0-1) 2.2 8 7 7 3 1 2 0 0 0 14 18 3 3 –
Brayden Cherrey 2.1 0 3 2 6 4 2 0 0 0 8 14 1 2 –
Dexter Payne 3.0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 9 9 3 3 –
Totals 9 10 9 9 7 4 0 0 0 31 41 7 8

Northwestern IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Devin Dirkx (W, 1-0) 7.0 11 4 4 0 6 0 0 0 0 31 31 11 2 –
Chase Dixson 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 2 –
Brody Ayers 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 1 –
Totals 11 4 4 0 8 0 0 0 0 37 37 11 5



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 7   Hits: 7   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) - Top of 1st DWU NWC
Lane Darrow flied out to cf (0-0). 0 0
Caleb Meyers struck out swinging (0-0). 0 0
Mason Riley singled (0-0). 0 0
Dexter Payne singled (0-0); Mason Riley advanced to third. 0 0
Kelbee Woodham doubled, RBI (0-0); Dexter Payne advanced to third; Mason Riley scored. 1 0
Joseph Tharaldson grounded out to ss (0-0). 1 0

Northwestern - Bottom of 1st DWU NWC
Nikolai Wede walked (0-0). 1 0
Ranier Castillo popped up to 3b (0-0). 1 0
Devin Dirkx grounded into double play p to ss to 1b (0-0); Nikolai Wede out on the play. 1 0

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) - Top of 2nd DWU NWC
Talan Ball struck out swinging (0-0). 1 0
Kyler Adams flied out to 1b (0-0). 1 0
Landon Ruesink lined out to 1b (0-0). 1 0

Northwestern - Bottom of 2nd DWU NWC
Jack Craig singled (0-0). 1 0
Grant Rychnovsky struck out swinging (0-0). 1 0
Calab Caciari grounded out to c, SAC (0-0); Jack Craig advanced to second. 1 0
Bryce Click flied out to cf (0-0). 1 0

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) - Top of 3rd DWU NWC
Lane Darrow lined out to cf (0-0). 1 0
Caleb Meyers flied out to cf (0-0). 1 0
Mason Riley homered, RBI (0-0). 2 0
Dexter Payne out at first 1b to p (0-0). 2 0

Northwestern - Bottom of 3rd DWU NWC
Kevin Rubio singled (0-0). 2 0
TJ Silliman pinch ran for Kevin Rubio. 2 0
Brody Ayers flied out to rf (0-0). 2 0
Nikolai Wede homered, 2 RBI (0-0); TJ Silliman scored. 2 2
Ranier Castillo walked (0-0). 2 2
Devin Dirkx singled (0-0); Ranier Castillo advanced to second. 2 2
Devin Dirkx advanced to second; Ranier Castillo advanced to third on a wild pitch. 2 2
Tyler Schroeder pinch ran for Devin Dirkx. 2 2
Jack Craig singled, RBI (0-0); Tyler Schroeder advanced to third; Ranier Castillo scored. 2 3
Grant Rychnovsky singled, RBI (0-0); Jack Craig advanced to second; Tyler Schroeder scored. 2 4
Calab Caciari reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Grant Rychnovsky out at second 2b to ss; Jack Craig
advanced to third. 2 4
Calab Caciari advanced to second on a wild pitch. 2 4
Bryce Click singled, advanced to second, 2 RBI (0-0); Calab Caciari scored; Jack Craig scored. 2 6
Kevin Rubio pinch hit for TJ Silliman. 2 6
Kevin Rubio singled, RBI (0-0); Bryce Click scored. 2 7
TJ Silliman pinch ran for Kevin Rubio. 2 7
TJ Silliman stole second. 2 7
Brody Ayers walked (0-0). 2 7
Brayden Cherrey to p for Broc Berry. 2 7
Nikolai Wede struck out looking (0-0). 2 7



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) - Top of 4th DWU NWC
Devin Dirkx to p for Tyler Schroeder. 2 7
Kevin Rubio to c for TJ Silliman. 2 7
Kelbee Woodham flied out to 1b (0-0). 2 7
Joseph Tharaldson flied out to 1b (0-0). 2 7
Talan Ball flied out to c (0-0). 2 7

Northwestern - Bottom of 4th DWU NWC
Ranier Castillo struck out looking (0-0). 2 7
Devin Dirkx walked (0-0). 2 7
Tyler Schroeder pinch ran for Devin Dirkx. 2 7
Tyler Schroeder stole second. 2 7
Jack Craig struck out swinging (0-0). 2 7
Grant Rychnovsky struck out swinging (0-0). 2 7

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) - Top of 5th DWU NWC
Devin Dirkx to p for Tyler Schroeder. 2 7
Kyler Adams struck out swinging (0-0). 2 7
Landon Ruesink singled (0-0). 2 7
Lane Darrow singled (0-0); Landon Ruesink advanced to second. 2 7
Caleb Meyers singled, advanced to second (0-0); Lane Darrow advanced to second, out at third cf to ss;
Landon Ruesink advanced to third. 2 7
Mason Riley doubled, 2 RBI (0-0); Caleb Meyers scored; Landon Ruesink scored. 4 7
Dexter Payne flied out to cf (0-0). 4 7

Northwestern - Bottom of 5th DWU NWC
Calab Caciari lined out to cf (0-0). 4 7
Bryce Click walked (0-0). 4 7
Kevin Rubio reached first on an error by 2b to catcher (0-0); Bryce Click advanced to third. 4 7
TJ Silliman pinch ran for Kevin Rubio. 4 7
TJ Silliman advanced to second; Bryce Click scored on a wild pitch, unearned. 4 8
Brody Ayers grounded out to 3b (0-0). 4 8
TJ Silliman advanced to third on a wild pitch. 4 8
Nikolai Wede out at first 1b to p (0-0). 4 8

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) - Top of 6th DWU NWC
Kevin Rubio to c for TJ Silliman. 4 8
Kelbee Woodham struck out swinging (0-0). 4 8
Joseph Tharaldson singled (0-0). 4 8
Talan Ball flied out to lf (0-0). 4 8
Ean Laird pinch hit for Kyler Adams. 4 8
Ean Laird reached first on a throwing error by 2b (0-0); Joseph Tharaldson advanced to third. 4 8
Caleb Breuer pinch ran for Ean Laird. 4 8
Landon Ruesink struck out swinging (0-0). 4 8

Northwestern - Bottom of 6th DWU NWC
Kyler Adams to c for Caleb Breuer. 4 8
Ranier Castillo walked (0-0). 4 8
Devin Dirkx walked (0-0); Ranier Castillo advanced to second. 4 8
Jack Craig walked (0-0); Devin Dirkx advanced to second; Ranier Castillo advanced to third. 4 8
Grant Rychnovsky walked, RBI (0-0); Jack Craig advanced to second; Devin Dirkx advanced to third; Ranier
Castillo scored. 4 9
Dexter Payne to p. 4 9
Kelbee Woodham to 1b. 4 9
Brayden Cherrey to dh. 4 9



Grant Guidry pinch hit for Calab Caciari. 4 9
Grant Guidry grounded into double play ss to 1b (0-0); Grant Rychnovsky out on the play; Jack Craig
advanced to third; Devin Dirkx scored. 4 10
Bryce Click struck out swinging (0-0). 4 10

Runs: 2   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) - Top of 7th DWU NWC
Calab Caciari to 3b for Grant Guidry. 4 10
Lane Darrow flied out to 1b (0-0). 4 10
Caleb Meyers doubled (0-0). 4 10
Mason Riley struck out looking (0-0). 4 10
Dexter Payne singled (0-0); Caleb Meyers advanced to third, out at home rf to c. 4 10

Northwestern - Bottom of 7th DWU NWC
Karsten Mathsen pinch hit for Kevin Rubio. 4 10
Karsten Mathsen grounded out to p (0-0). 4 10
Brody Ayers grounded out to 3b (0-0). 4 10
Nikolai Wede doubled (0-0). 4 10
Ranier Castillo struck out looking (0-0). 4 10

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) - Top of 8th DWU NWC
Devin Dirkx to dh. 4 10
Kevin Rubio to c for Karsten Mathsen. 4 10
Chase Dixson to p. 4 10
Kelbee Woodham grounded out to 2b (0-0). 4 10
Joseph Tharaldson grounded out to 3b (0-0). 4 10
Talan Ball struck out swinging (0-0). 4 10

Northwestern - Bottom of 8th DWU NWC
Devin Dirkx flied out to ss (0-0). 4 10
Jack Craig lined out to 1b (0-0). 4 10
Grant Rychnovsky flied out to rf (0-0). 4 10

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) - Top of 9th DWU NWC
Devin Dirkx to 1b. 4 10
TJ Silliman to ss for Grant Rychnovsky. 4 10
Brody Ayers to p. 4 10
Chase Dixson to dh. 4 10
Jackson Jarding pinch hit for Kyler Adams. 4 10
Jackson Jarding out at first 1b to p (0-0). 4 10
Tommy Dutton pinch hit for Landon Ruesink. 4 10
Tommy Dutton reached first on an error by ss to catcher, advanced to second (0-0). 4 10
Tommy Dutton out at third c to 3b, caught stealing. 4 10
Lane Darrow struck out looking (0-0). 4 10

Northwestern - Bottom of 9th DWU NWC


